### HEALTH SERVICES

(2) The Interpretation Act, 1921, shall apply for the purpose of the interpretation of these Regulations in like manner as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

2. In Regulation two of the Health Services (Payment of Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950 (a) for the words " a Committee " there shall be substituted the words "the Distinction Awards Sub-Committee."

> Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland this thirty-first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, in the presence of

## J. E. Pittaway,

Assistant Secretary.

### **General Scheme : Modification**

ORDER, DATED 1ST JANUARY, 1950, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT OF THE HEALTH SERVICES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1948.

### 1950. No. 2

WHEREAS sub-section (4) of section twenty-eight of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, provides that the Northern Ireland Hospitals Authority (in this Order referred to as "the Authority ") may from time to time, after consultation with the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland (in this Order referred to as "the Ministry"), adopt a new general scheme providing for the modification of the general scheme for the time being in force :

AND WHEREAS the Authority has adopted and submitted to the Ministry a new general scheme providing for the modification of the general schemes adopted by the Authority on the 13th day of May, 1948, the 9th day of November, 1948, and the first day of September, 1949, and approved (with modifications) by the Ministry by Orders dated the 31st day of May, 1948 (b), 31st day of December, 1948 (c), and 30th day of September,  $1949(\mathbf{d})$ :

AND WHEREAS the Ministry thinks fit to approve the said new general scheme;

- (a) S. R. & O. (N.I.), 1950, No. 79.
  (b) S. R. & O. (N.I.), 1948, No. 143.
  (c) S. R. & O. (N.I.), 1948, No. 332.
  (d) S. R. & O. (N.I.), 1949, No. 176.

General Scheme

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry hereby approves the new general scheme set out in the Schedule hereto.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland this first day of January, one thousand, nine hundred and fifty in the presence of

### (L.S.)

х

## J. E. Pittaway,

Assistant Secretary.

# SCHEDULE

## New General Scheme made under the provisions of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948.

1. In this scheme, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them, that is to say —

- "the Act" means the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland) 1948;
- " the Authority " means the Northern Ireland Hospitals Authority ;
- " the Ministry " means the Ministry of Health and Local Government;
- "the General Scheme" means the General Scheme under the provisions of sub-section (1) of section twenty-eight of the Act adopted by the Authority on the thirteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight and approved by the Ministry by an Order made under the Act on the thirty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, as modified subsequently by the Authority with the approval of the Ministry.

2. WHEREAS it is provided in section twenty-eight of the Act that the Authority may from time to time after consultation with the Ministry adopt a new General Scheme providing for the modification of any General Scheme, or Schemes, under section twenty-eight of the Act for the time being in force.

3. AND WHEREAS the Authority having consulted the Ministry, consider it is proper and expedient to adopt a further New General Scheme providing for the modification of the said General Scheme.

4. AND WHEREAS the Authority have decided that the Malone Place Maternity Home situated in Malone Place, Belfast, recently acquired by the Authority, shall in future be named the Malone Place Hospital and shall be administered as a hospital unit under the Management of the South Belfast Hospital Management Committee :

#### HEALTH SERVICES

5. Now THEREFORE the Authority in exercise of the powers conferred on them by sub-section (4) of section twenty-eight of the Act hereby adopt the following New General Scheme providing for the modification of the said General Scheme, that is to say —

#### New General Scheme

The name of the Malone Place Hospital shall be inserted opposite the name of the South Belfast Hospital Management Committee in the said General Scheme and the South Belfast Hospital Management Committee shall manage and control the said Malone Place Hospital as from the first day of January one thousand nine hundred and fifty.

6. The General Scheme shall be read and shall operate as modified by this further new General Scheme.

Sealed with the Common Seal of the Northern Ireland Hospitals Authority this Twenty-third day of December, One thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

(L.S.)

F. P. Montgomery,

W. M'Kinney,

Members of the Authority.

#### E. H. Jones,

Secretary of the Authority.

### Local Ambulance Services

Order, dated 27th September, 1950, made by the Ministry of Health and Local Government under section forty-one of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948.

### 1950. No. 166

The Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section forty-one of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948 (in this Order referred to as "the Act"), hereby orders as follows :—

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Health Services (Local Ambulance Services) Order (Northern Ireland), 1950.

(2) The Interpretation Act, 1921 shall apply for the purpose of the interpretation of this Order in like manner as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.